From DEA

Question: Are faxed prescriptions for Schedule III-V controlled substances that have been electronically created and electronically signed by an authorized practitioner considered valid prescriptions?

Answer: Yes, if they are treated as oral prescriptions. A pharmacist may dispense a Schedule III, IV, or V controlled substance pursuant to either a written prescription signed by an authorized practitioner, a facsimile of a written, signed prescription or an oral prescription made by an individual practitioner and promptly reduced to writing by the pharmacist containing all information required in 21 CFR § 1306.05, except for the practitioner’s signature. Pharmacists who dispense prescriptions signed and received electronically have a corresponding liability to ensure the validity of the prescription as if it were an oral prescription. DEA is not mandating the method a pharmacist must use to ensure the validity of the prescription. Systems for electronically transmitting prescriptions for Schedule III-V controlled substances may thus be considered to meet current regulations; however, it is necessary under 21 CFR § 1306.21, to ensure that such prescription transmissions are promptly reduced to writing and properly filed by the pharmacy. This allowance for electronic transmission of prescription information must also meet appropriate state regulatory requirements. While federal regulations require specific information to be included on a prescription, a specific prescription format is not required by DEA.

